

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 50390/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCA No. 18149/2022 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

MINABEN LAKHUBMINABEN LAKHUBHAI KATARA(DESAI) & ORS.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.267058/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.267060/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.267059/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

Diary No(s). 50010/2024 (III)

(IA No.273012/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.273009/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 52989/2024 (II-B)

(IA No.274304/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.274307/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.274306/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

with

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 49335/2024

IA No.278123/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.278122/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 06-12-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shakti Kanta Pattanaik, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Ks Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Maibam N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sajeev Verma, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Adv.
Mr. Danish Mavadhiya, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.

(Item 81) Ms. Arna Das, Adv.
Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No.50390/2024 (Item 27), Diary No.52989/2024 (Item 27.2) and
Diary No.49335/2024 (Item 81)

Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

To be heard along with SLP (Crl.) No.8591 of 2024.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that the petitioners have been granted regular bail. Hence, no interim relief.

Diary No.50010/2024

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

To be heard along with SLP (Crl.) No.7725/2024

We grant liberty to the petitioner to apply for interim relief as and when First Information Report is registered.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)