

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

WRIT PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO(S). 124/2025

VIRJIBHAI DAFDA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION AND IA No. 74007/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 74006/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 01-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Adv.
Mr. Aliasgar Zabuawala, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

The Writ Petition is admitted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.3258/2024.

Liberty is granted to the petitioners to apply for appropriate interim relief as and when a First Information Report is registered against them.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)