

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 39890/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCA No. 5744/2022 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

DIPALIBEN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE SECRETARY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 187111/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 187112/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 187114/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 13-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKARFor Petitioner(s) :Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.  
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR  
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.  
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.  
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.  
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.
2. In the meanwhile, we direct that no further steps shall be taken against the petitioner pursuant to FIR No. 11208053220384 dated 16.03.2022 registered at Police Station Rajkot Taluka, Rajkot City.

**3. List along with Criminal Appeal No. 5506 of 2024.**

**(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**