

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A. NO. 99047/2025 AND IA 128127/2025 IN W.P.(CrI.) No. 166 / 2025 AND IA 53895/2025 IN CrI.A. No. 927 / 2025 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]

WITH

CrI.A. No. 927/2025 (II-E)
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 53895/2025
IA No. 53895/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(CrI.) No. 166/2025 (X)
FOR INTERIM BAIL ON IA 99047/2025
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 128127/2025
IA No. 99047/2025 - INTERIM BAIL
IA No. 128127/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 22-09-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, AOR

Mr. Naik H.k., Adv.
Mr. Ajit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ravin Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA 128127/2025 ad IA 53895/2025 (Applications for stay)

We are not inclined to entertain IA 128127/2025 and IA 53895/2025 (Applications for stay) and accordingly, the same stand dismissed.

IA 99047/2025 (For interim bail)

1. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the present application for interim bail has become infructuous as the applicants have been granted bail.
2. Consequently, the present application is dismissed as having been infructuous.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.806

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

With

W.P.(Crl.) No. 124/2025

Date : 22-09-2025 This appeal was mentioned today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

UPON being mentioned, the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 227813/2025 in W.P.(Crl.) No. 124/2025

List on 26.09.2025.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)