

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 9904/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCA No. 19823/2022 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

MAHESH SINH NAGINSINH PARMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 75179/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 75182/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 20-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Manish Gupta, AOR
Mr. Prateek Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Anamika Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshay, Adv.
Ms. Deepti Verma, Adv.
Ms. Shipra Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Sowmya China, Adv.
Ms. Payal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Riya, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Chandrasekar, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Manaswee Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Mehul Jain, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Malik, Adv.
Mr. R. Ramesh Babu, Adv.
Mr. Biju Chacko, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as

well as on the special leave petition.

2. No coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner(s) in connection with the subject land bearing Revenue Survey No. 1764 (New Survey No. 1879) situated at Village Sadakpore, Taluka Chikhli, District Navsari.

3. We make it clear that the investigation is not stayed.

4. List alongwith Crl. A. No.5506/2024.

(PRIYANKA MALIK)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR